

20-202

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

JANICE C. AMARA, GISELA R. BRODERICK, ANNETTE S. GLANZ,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CIGNA CORPORATION and CIGNA PENSION PLAN,

Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPPOSITION
TO MOTION TO DISMISS THE APPEAL**

Stephen R. Bruce
Allison C. Pienta
STEPHEN R. BRUCE LAW OFFICES
1667 K St., N.W., Suite 410
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 289-1117

Christopher J. Wright
HARRIS WILTSHIRE GRANNIS, LLP
1919 M St., NW, 8th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 730-1325

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Table of Contents

Introduction.	1
The Relevant Background Section in Cigna’s Motion Is Riddled With Disinformation.. . . .	3
I. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Review the August 2019 and December 2019 Final Remedial Orders.. . . .	10
II. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Review the Interlocutory July 2017 and November 2017 Decisions.. . . .	14
Conclusion.	22

Table of Authorities

Cases

In re Agent Orange Products Liability Litigation, 818 F.2d 179
(2d Cir. 1987)..... 21

Algonquin Power Income Fund v. Christine Falls of N.Y.,
362 Fed. Appx. 151 (2d Cir. 2010) 20

Amara v. Cigna Corp., 775 F.3d 510 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 1, 4-6, 13

Amara v. Cigna Corp., 925 F.Supp.2d 242 (D.Conn. 2012)..... 4, 6, 15

Amara v. Cigna Corp., 559 F.Supp.2d 192 (D.Conn. 2008)..... 5-6

In re America Preferred Prescription, Inc., 255 F.3d 87
(2d Cir. 2001). 17-18

Anobile v. Pelligrino, 303 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 15

Arthur v. Nyquist, 547 F.2d 7 (2d Cir. 1976)..... 21

Berger v. Heckler, 771 F.2d 1556 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 10

Budinich v. Becton Dickinson & Co., 486 U.S. 196 (1988)..... 19

Burrell v. United States, 467 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2006),
cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1344 (2007)..... 2

CBS Broadcasting v. FilmOn, 814 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2016). 14

Carroll v. Blinken, 42 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1994). 1-2, 11

Cigna Corp. v. Amara, 563 U.S. 421 (2011)..... 4

City of Bridgeport v. Bridgeport Guardians, 2007 WL 4376109
(2d Cir. 2007)..... 18

Dulce v. Dulce, 233 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2000). 10

Henrietta D. v. Giuliani, 246 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2001). 18

In re Ivan F. Boesky Sec. Litigation, 957 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1992). 1

Latino Officers Ass’n City of N.Y., Inc. v. City of New York, 558 F.3d 159
(2d Cir. 2009). 10

Magniac v. Thomson, 56 U.S. 281 (1854). 2

McCullough v. Wyandanch Union Free Sch. District, 187 F.3d 272
(2d Cir. 1999). 19

Mead v. Reliastar Life Insurance Co., 768 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2014). 15, 18

Nelson v. Unum Life Insurance Co., 468 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2006). 15

Rees v. Watertown, 86 U.S. 107 (1874). 2

Shannon v. GE, 186 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 1999). 15

Statek Corp. v. Development Specialists, 809 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2015). 1

In re Tronox, 855 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2017). 11-12, 17

United States v. Yalincak, 853 F.3d 629 (2d Cir. 2017). 16-17

Vera v. Republic of Cuba, 802 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015). 15

Wilder v. Bernstein, 49 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1995). 11

Statutes, Regulations and Rules

28 U.S.C. §1291. 14

28 U.S.C. §1292. 20

ERISA §204(g), 29 U.S.C. §1054(g).....	13
ERISA §205(g)(3)(B), 29 U.S.C. §1054(g)(3)(B).....	9
Treas. Reg. 1.417(e)-1(d)(2).	9
Treas. Reg. 1.417(e)-1(d)(4).....	11
Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	16

Miscellaneous

Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> , §4433.....	21
